
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 29 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 19 June 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it bec
[...]
e impact of proposed development in terms of 
size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

37 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  21 May 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 May 2015 at 7.35 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Convery (Items B2-B5) and Osh Gantly 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 
 

98 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Char explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
Councillor Klute also explained that a further consultation for Item B6, Land at rear of 13-17 
Thane Villas, had been recently triggered and it had therefore been agreed that this item be 
deferred to the next meeting of Planning Sub B on the 29 June 2015 to allow for the 
consultation period.  
 

99 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ismail and for lateness from Councillor 
Convery. 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Gantly reported that he had met with the applicant regarding Item B4 – 7 
Aberdeen Lane and stated that he did not believe this prejudiced his position and that he 
had an open mind regarding this item. 
 

102 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
Agenda Item B6 had been withdrawn from the agenda.  The order of business would be B1, 
B4, B3, B5 and B2. 
 

103 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 March 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

104 139 GROSVENOR AVENUE, N5 2NH (Item B1) 
Demolition of the existing 2-storey semi-detached houses in multiple occupation (HMO-use 
class C4) and the construction of a new 5-storey (inc lower ground floor) building providing 
8 residential dwellings (C3) consisting of 2 x 4 bedroom units and 6 x2 bedroom units with 
bin storage area to the front, cycle storage area to rear and associated landscaping. 
(P2014/3449/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Planning Sub Committee B -  21 May 2015 
 

38 
 

 The concern that two units in the development were significantly over the required 
floor space and it could be possible to reconfigure the units to increase the number 
of units.  

 It was noted that there had been two viability reports, one in October 2014 and one 
in March 2015 with higher revised costs.  The second study included site specific 
costs. The first study was based on assumptions made by the applicant. Both 
studies had been assessed and agreed. 

 The daylight/sunlight test on No. 137 was based on an assumption of residential 
units and not commercial.  This was a higher standard of test and the reduction in 
daylight/sunlight on this property was not sufficient to warrant refusal.   

 The  daylight and sunlight report did not consider that the proposed development 
would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of any of the neighbouring 
pro
[...]
 St George's and All Saints Church Hall, Crayford Road,  London N7 

0ND.

6

Land at rear of nos. 13 -17 Thane Villas, London N7 7PH7

Macpherson House 69 - 85 Old Street London EC1V 9HX8

Newington Green Primary School, 105 Matthias Road, London N16 8NP9

St Mark'S Primary School 175 Sussex Way London N19 4JF10

168 Upper Street

Islington

London

1

St. MarysWard:

Approval of details pursuant of condition 3 (Details and samples of facing materials) of 

planning consent ref P2014/0189/FUL dated 22/07/2014

Proposed Development:

P2014/4534/AODApplication Number:

Approval of DetailsApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
 Pushpa Gulhane & Mr David SmithName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

9 Dallington Street, London, EC1V 0BQ2

Page 1 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7

Agenda Item A6



BunhillWard:

Erection of a fourth floor rear extension and fifth floor roof extension to provide an increase in 

office floor space (Use Class B1) together with associated works and external alterations, 

provision of amenity space, landscaping and installation of eight No . condenser units with a 

screened enclosure at fifth floor level.  Internal alterations at the ground floor level to create a 

new entrance courtyard and insertion of two new roof lights to the rear.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0586/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Harmsworth Pooled Property Unit TrustName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Car Park Adjacent to 24 Morton Road London N1 3BA3

St. PetersWard:

The creation of 3 new houses for social rent (1x1-bed, 1x2-bed, 1x3-bed) with associated 

landscaping on an existing disused car park site.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1289/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Stefan SanctuaryCase Officer:
Mrs Geraldine MedranoName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Highbury Fields Playground, Highbury Crescent, London, N54

Highbury EastWard:

Replace existing playground structure (at the end of its serviceable life) with upgraded play 

equipment.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0102/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben PhillipsCase Officer:
Mr John ReynoldsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Highbury Pool Highbury Crescent Islington London N5 1RR5

Highbury EastWard:

Single storey extension with pitched roof. Flat roof draught lobby box to the front. Double 

height extension sitting above the existing gym, spa and plant areas on Eastern side 

elevation.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0386/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben PhillipsCase Officer:
GLL - Mrs Lucy Murray-RobertsonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land adjacent to St George's and All Saints Church Hall, Crayford Road,  London N7 0ND.6

Page 2 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



St. GeorgesWard:

The erection of a four storey building to provide three residential units comprising 2no . two 

bedroom flats and 1no. three bedroom maisonette, together with private open space to the 

rear. Please note this scheme has been amended wth  new elevations and internal redesign.

Proposed Development:

P2014/4555/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ashley NimanCase Officer:
no information givenName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land at rear of nos. 13 -17 Thane Villas, London N7 7PH7

Finsbury ParkWard:

Construction of 3 self-contained single storey dwellings to the rear of 13-17 Thane Villas (2 x 

3bed 4 person 1 x 3 bed 5 person) together with associated bin and cycle storage.

Proposed Development:

P2014/0472/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben OatesCase Officer:
Hibbs Property Holdings Ltd & Kafes Ltd.Name of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Macpherson House 69 - 85 Old Street London EC1V 9HX8

BunhillWard:

Change of use of part of ground and basement floors from Use Class A2 to Use Class D1 

including alterations to external ground floor facades on Old Street, Central Street elevations 

and rear elevations.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1163/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathaniel BakerCase Officer:
Ms Teresa SantucciName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Newington Green Primary School, 105 Matthias Road, London N16 8NP9

MildmayWard:

Construction of a canopy to the western elevation of the school building of the nursery 

classrooms to provide direct access to the covered play space from the nursery classroom.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0697/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Krystyna WilliamsCase Officer:
Islington Council - Mr Lee GriffithsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

St Mark'S Primary School 175 Sussex Way London N19 4JF10

Finsbury ParkWard:

Demolition of the existing Nursery School building and construction of a new single storey 

Early Years Unit with associated works including canopies and a new boundary fence at St 

Mark's primary School.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1251/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Clare PreeceCase Officer:
London Diocesan Board for SchoolsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 3 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING   SUB-   COMMITTEE B  

Date: 29th June 2015 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2014/4534/AOD 

Application type Approval of Details 

Ward St. Marys 

Listed building Unlisted 

Conservation area Upper Street (North) 
 

Development Plan Context - Islington Village and Manor House Archaeological 
Priority Area 

- Angel and Upper Street Core Strategy Key Area 
- Article 4.1 (Upper Street (North) 
- Local Cycle Route 
- Strategic Cycle Route  
- Employment Growth Area 
- Local Shopping Area 
- Within 100m of TLRN Road 
- Within 50m of the Barnsbury Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 168 Upper Street
[...]


 

Application number P2015/0586/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Bunhill Ward 

Listed building Unlisted  

Conservation area Hat and Feathers Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context - Building Structure to be Retained 
- Central Activities Zone (CAZ) 
- Bunhill and Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
- Employment Priority Area – Finsbury Local Plan 

Policy BC8  
- Mayors Protected Vista – Alexandra Palace 

viewing deck to St Pauls Cathedral 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 9 Dallington Street, London, EC1V 0BQ 

Proposal Erection of a fourth floor rear extension and fifth floor roof 
extension to provide an increase in office floor space (Use 
Class B1) together with associated works and external 
alterations, provision of amenity space, landscaping and 
installation of eight No. condenser units with a screened 
enclosure at fifth floor level.  Internal alterations at the 
ground floor level to create a new entrance courtyard and 
insertion of two new roof lights to the rear. 

 

Case Officer Emily Benedek 

Applicant Harsworth Pooled Property Unit Trust 

Agent Jessica McSweeney – Carter Jonas LLP 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 27

Agenda Item B2



 
 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 
 

 
 
Image 1: Aerial view of street elevation 

 

 
 

Image 2: View from Compton Street  
 

Page 29



 

Image 3: Existing Front Elevation 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a fourth floor rear extension and fifth floor roof 
extension to provide an increase in office floor space (Use Class B
[...]
usion 

Page 74



 
11.2 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 

and Directors’ agreement, the details of which are set out in Appendix 1 - 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
RECOMMENDATION A  

That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Director 
level agreement between the Service Director of the Council’s Housing and Adult 
Services department and relevant officers in the local planning authority in order to 
secure the following planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and 
Public Services and the Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of 
Service – Development Management or in their absence the Deputy Head of 
Service:  

 
1. Securing the Provision of three residential units for social housing  
2. Contribution of £4,500 towards carbon off-setting 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the 
following: 
 

List of Conditions: 
 

1 Commencement (Compliance) 

 3 YEAR CONSENT PERIOD:  The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved Plans List: (Compliance) 

 DRAWING AND DOCUMENT NUMBERS:  The development hereby approved 
shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
Drawing Numbers: 2244_PL_001; 2244_PL_002; 2244_PL_003; 2244_PL_101A; 
2244_PL_102; 2244_PL_301; 2244_PL_302; 2244_PL_303; 2244_PL_304; 
2244_PL_305; 2244_PL_401A; 2244_PL_402; 2244_PL_501; 2244_PL_601A; 
2244_PL_602;   Design & Access Statement by Richard Partington Architects 
dated March 2015; Daylight and Sunlight Report by Jonathan Nash dated March 
2
[...]
XXX

X

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING   SUB-   B COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM NO: 

Date: 29th June 2015 Non-exempt 

 

Application number P2015/0386/FUL 

Application type FULL Planning Application 

Ward Highbury East 

Listed building Unlisted, but sited adjacent to Grade II listed 
Highbury Fields (open space) 

Conservation area Highbury Fields 

Development Plan Context Adjoining Metropolitan Open Space, adjoining Grade 
II listed Open Space, adjoining Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation. Sited within designated open 
space. 

Licensing Implications none 

Site Address Highbury Pool, Highbury Crescent, Islington N5 1RR 

Proposal Single storey extension with pitched roof. Flat roof 
draught lobby box to the front. Double height 
extension sitting above the existing gym, spa and 
plant areas on Eastern side elevation. 

 

Case Officer Ben Phillips 

Applicant GLL - Mrs Lucy Murray-Robertson 

Agent Arkon Associates Ltd - Mr Ian Connew 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

        The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
 

1.1  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 99

Agenda Item B5



 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 

   
 
 

3. PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

Image 1: View of Eastern side elevation 

Page 100



 

 

Image 2: View of front (south) elevation 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1  It is considered that the proposed scheme, as amended, provides a good 
quality design that preserves the setting of the adjoining grade II listed 
Highbury Fields Open Space(and nearby listed properties on Highbury 
Crescent) and adjoining site of importance for nature conservation and 
preserves the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, whilst 
providing improved access and facilities to the sports 
[...]
sal Erection of a four storey building to provide three 
residential units comprising 2no. two bedroom flats 
and 1no. three bedroom maisonette, together with 
private open space to the rear.  

 

Case Officer Ashley Niman 

Applicant LEL Crayford Road Limited 

Agent Savills (UK) Ltd 

 
 

1.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2.     conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under  

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 117

Agenda Item B6



 
 
2.  SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 118



 
3.  PHOTOGRAPHS OF SITE/STREET 
 
 

 
Image 1: the existing site, centre, viewed from the entrance with Carleton Road 
 
 
 

 
Image 2: the proposal viewed from the entrance with Carleton Road (photo montage) 
 

Page 119



 
4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1    The proposed development will replace a vacant site (although for several years 

used as car parking) with a four storey residential building and set back roof 
extension, of contemporary but contextual design. 

 
4.2 The development will provide for three residential units: 2 x 2 bedroom maisonettes 

and 1 x 1 three bedroom maisonette, together with private outdoor space to the 
rear.   

 
4.3 The proposal will not materially harm the amenity of adjacent occupiers, and 

substantially relates to the surrounding context in terms of design.    
 
4.4 The development is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 

unilateral agreement.      
 
 
5.0 SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 
5.1     The site comprises an irregular space of approximately 100sqm. Historically the
[...]
on in regard to both the 
commuted payment for affordable housing provision (£150,000) and for the carbon 
offset contribution (£3000) and the unilateral agreement has been signed to confirm 
the applicant’s commitment to make this contribution. 

 
11.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 
 

Summary 
 
11.1 The proposed residential land use for this site is appropriate. 
 
11.2  The proposed development is of an acceptable form, height and scale, and is 

contextual with adjacent buildings and streetscape.   
 
11.3    The proposal will have no material harm on the amenity of adjacent occupiers      
 
11.4  As such the proposal is considered to be acceptable and in line with adopted 

national and local planning policies.  
 
    
12.0   Conclusion 
 

It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set 
out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between 
the Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to 
secure the following planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public 
Services and the Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – 
Development Management or, in their absence, the Deputy Head of Service: 
 

 A contribution of £150,000 towards affordable housing. 

 A contribution of £3000 towards carbon off-set. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the following: 
 
 
List of Conditions: 
 

1 Commencement  

 3 YEAR CONSENT PERIOD:  The development hereby permitted shall be 
begun not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1)(a) 
[...]
ta

Dru
mmer L

odge

4

200
198

204

202

196

Thane W
orks

9

5

2

8

47

156a

154a

158

148

5

150a

152

152a

148a
1

X

X

X
X

X

X

XX

XX
XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX

XX

XX

X

X

XX

X

XX

X

XXX

XXXXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

X

X

XXX

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXX

XXXXX

X

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 29th June 2015 NON EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/1163/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Bunhill Ward 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation Area St Luke’s Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Bunhill and Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
Central Activities Zone 
Employment Priority Area (General) 
St. Lukes Conservation Area 
Local Cycle Route 

Licensing Implications N/A  

Site Address Macpherson House 69 - 85 Old Street London EC1V 
9HX 

Proposal Change of use of part of ground and basement floors 
from Use Class A2 to Use Class D1 including 
alterations to external ground floor facades on Old 
Street, Central Street elevations and rear elevations. 

 

Case Officer Nathaniel Baker 

Applicant Teresa Santucci - New Build and Regeneration 
Team, London Borough of Islington. 

Agent Riette Oosthuizen - HTA Design LLP 

 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 165

Agenda Item B8



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK).  

 

3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Image 1 - View along Old Street from east 
 
 

Page 166



 
Image 2 - View along Central Street and of rear  
 

4 SUMMARY 

4.1 The application proposes the change of use of a ground floor and basement print 
company (A2 use) to a Dentist and Youth Project Centre (both
[...]
xempt 

 

Application number P2015/1251/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Tollington 

Listed building unlisted  

Conservation area Not in a conservation area 

Development Plan Context iCycle Routes (local) 

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address St Mark’s Primary School, 175 Sussex Way, London 
N19 4JF 

Proposal Demolition of the existing nursery building and 
construction of a single storey Early years Unit with 
associated works including canopies and a 
replacement boundary fence at St Mark’s Primary 
School 

 

Case Officer Clare Preece 

Applicant London Diocesan Board for Schools 

Agent Loxton and Associates 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 195

Agenda Item B10



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 196



 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Image 1: Aerial photo  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application site  

Page 197



           
 Image 2: View from Sussex Road                Image 3:View from Mitford Road 
 
 
 
 

       
  Image 4: View from Tollington Way                 Image 5: View from Tollington Way 

Page 198



4. SUMMARY 

4.1  The proposal is to replace the existing nursery school building with a new 
single storey Early years Unit with associated works including canopies and a 
new boundary fence at St Marks primary school 

4.2 The proposed building with associated alterations would not detract from the 
character and appearance of the school and the surrounding area and would 
not detrimentally impact upon neighbour amenity.   

4.3 The application is therefore recommended for approval.  

5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 

5.1 The app

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  29 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  29 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Convery, Fletcher (Substitute) (In place of Klute), 
Picknell (Substitute) (In place of Nicholls) and Poyser 
(Substitute) (In place of Ismail) 

   

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher  in the Chair 
 

 

111 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee 
and officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would 
deal with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.  
 

112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gantly, Klute, Ismail and Nicholls. 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Fletcher substituted for Councillor Klute, Councillor Picknell substituted for 
Councillor Nicholls and Councillor Poyser substituted for Councillor Ismail. 
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
In relation to Agenda Items B4 and B5, Councillor Poyser declared that he was a member of 
the Highbury Fields Association and he used Highbury Pool. 
 

115 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
The order of business would be B2, B5, B6, B7, B1, B8, B10, B3 and B9. 
 

116 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

117 168 UPPER STREET, N1 (Item B1) 
Approval of details pursuant of condition 3 (Details and samples of facing materials) of 
planning consent ref P2014/0189/FUL dated 22/07/2014. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/4534/AOD) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the approval of details be granted, subject to the informative in the case officer’s 
report. 
 

118 9 DALLINGTON STREET, EC1V 0BQ (Item B2) 
Erection of a fourth floor rear extension and fifth floor roof extension to provide an increase 
in office floor space (Use Class B1) together with associated works and external alterations 



Planning Sub Committee B -  29 June 2015 
 

2 
 

provision of amenity space, landscaping and installation of eight condenser units with 
screened enclosure at fifth floor level. Internal alterations at the ground floor level to create 
a new entrance courtyard and insertion of two new roof lights to the rear. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0586/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that Condition 5 should be removed as it was not 
applicable. 

 The chair stated that although the sub-committee had sympathy with the concerns of 
residents in Enclave Court, the inspector upheld the sub-committee’s decision for 
refusal based on the impact on Dallington School rather than the impact on Enclave 
Court. Therefore the sub-committee’s decision should focus on the impact on 
Dallington School.  

 The scheme had been amended to improve the daylight to the school. 

 The architect had taken into account all of the sub-committee’s concerns and 
addressed these in their revised scheme.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the case officer’s report 
with condition 5 removed. 
 

119 CAR PARK ADJACENT TO 24 MORTON ROAD, N1 3BA (Item B3) 
The creation of three new houses for social rent (1x1 bed, 1x2 bed, 1x3 bed) with 
associated landscaping on an existing disused car park site. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1289/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The scheme blocked off three alleys so should reduce anti-social behaviour. 

 The officer stated that an additional condition on impact planning should be added to 
the conditions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report with an additional condition on impact planning and subject to the prior 
completion of a Director level agreement between the Service Director of the Council’s 
Housing and Adult Social Services department and relevant officers in the local planning 
authority in order to secure the planning obligations in Recommendation A of the case 
officer’s report to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service 
Director, Planning and Development/Head of Service – Development Management or in 
their absence the Deputy Head of Service. 
 

120 HIGHBURY FIELDS PLAYGROUND, HIGHBURY CRESCENT, N5 (Item B4) 
Replace existing playground structure (at the end of its serviceable life) with upgraded play 
equipment. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0102/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

121 HIGHBURY POOL, HIGHBURY CRESCENT, N5 1RR (Item B5) 



Planning Sub Committee B -  29 June 2015 
 

3 
 

Single storey extension with pitched roof. Flat roof draught lobby box to the front. Double 
height extension sitting above the existing gym, spa and plant areas on Eastern side 
elevation.  
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0386/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The comments of the design and conservation officer were discussed. 

 Concern was raised about the elevation design and height. 
 
Councillor Fletcher proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the planning application 
to enable further discussions to take place in relation to the elevation design and height of 
the proposal. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the planning application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 

122 LAND ADJACENT TO ST GEORGES AND ALL SAINTS CHURCH HALL, CRAYFORD 
ROAD, N7 0ND (Item B6) 
The erection of a four storey building to provide three residential units comprising two 
bedroom flats and one three bedroom maisonette, together with private open space to the 
rear. This scheme had been amended with new elevations and internal redesign. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Affordable housing contributions would be made. 

 An objector raised concern about children in the nursery next door to the proposed 
development not being able to sleep between 12.30pm and 2.30pm as they did 
currently due to construction noise. 

 The width of the pavement would remain the same. 

 Tree protection had been conditioned. 
 
Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to amend Condition 4 – Construction Management 
Plan to require the applicant to minimise noise between 12.30pm and 2.30pm. This was 
seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report with condition 4 being amended as above and the prior completion of a Deed 
of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
between the Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including the mortgages) in 
order to secure the obligations in Recommendation A of the case officer’s report to the 
satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, Planning and 
Development/Head of Service – Development Management or, in their absence, the Deputy 
Head of Service. 
 

123 LAND AT REAR OF NOS. 13-17 THANE VILLAS, N7 7PH (Item B7) 
Construction of three self-contained single storey dwellings to the rear of 13-17 Thane Villas 
(2x three bed (4 person) and 1 x 3 bed (5 person) together with associated bin and cycle 
storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/0472/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 



Planning Sub Committee B -  29 June 2015 
 

4 
 

 Officers did  not consider that the proposed development would harm the setting of 
the locally listed buildings. 

 The proposal was policy compliant with an interesting design. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report plus the completion of a section 106 agreement to secure the financial 
contributions outlined in Recommendation A of the case officer’s report. 
 

124 MACPHERSON HOUSE, 69-85 OLD STREET, EC1V 9HX (Item B8) 
Change of use of part of ground and basement floors from Use Class A2 to Use Class D1 
including alterations to external ground floor facades on Old Street, Central Street 
elevations and rear elevations. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1163/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

125 NEWINGTON GREEN PRIMARY SCHOOL, 105 MATTHIAS ROAD, N16 8NP (Item B9) 
Construction of a canopy to the western elevation of the school building of the nursery 
classrooms to provide direct access to the covered play space from the nursery classroom. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0697/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

126 ST MARKS PRIMARY SCHOOL, 175 SUSSEX WAY, N19 4JF (Item B10) 
Demolition of the existing Nursery School building and construction of a new single storey 
Early Years Unit with associated works including canopies and a new boundary fence at St 
Mark’s Primary School. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1251/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The possibility of having a biodiversity roof had been considered but the weight of 
this would mean the scheme would have to be redesigned and costs would 
increase. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


